

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-cv-587-AHA

(EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Congress vested “exclusive jurisdiction” in the Commissioners to administer, interpret, and civilly enforce FECA. 3

II. Executive Order 14215 purports to transfer authority to interpret FECA to the President and Attorney General alone. 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims..... 9

A. Executive Order 14215 impermissibly conflicts with FECA in purporting to strip Commissioners of their statutory authority. 9

B. FECA’s vesting of Commissioners with independent authority to interpret the Act is consistent with the Constitution. 11

C. Plaintiffs have a ripe cause of action to challenge the Executive Order..... 16

II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction..... 19

III. The remaining equitable factors also strongly favor granting preliminary relief. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.B.-B. v. Morgan</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	18
<i>*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13, 16
<i>Carey v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	14
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012).....	21
<i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	1

**FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund*,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 2, 4, 13

FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 13

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 13

Harmon v. Brucker,
355 U.S. 579 (1958)..... 17

Harris v. Bessent,
No. 1:25-cv-00412-RC, 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2025) 15

HIAS Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) 11

**Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 2, 11, 12

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023) 21

In re Olson,
818 F.2d 34 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024) 14

League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft,
336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018) 19

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 21

**League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 8, 22

Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 16

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

Marks v. C.I.A.,
590 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 11

Mathis v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:24-CV-01312, 2024 WL 4056568
(D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2024) 18

McCutcheon v. FEC,
496 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 16

Meta Platforms, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
723 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2024) 14

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 20

**Morrison v. Olson*,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 12

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
--- F. Supp. ---, No. CV 25-239 (LLA), 2025 WL 597959
(D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025) 8, 9

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 8

NRSC v. FEC,
712 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (S.D. Ohio 2024) 16

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 8, 20

R.I.L.-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 22

Rufer v. FEC,
64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 8

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 14

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8

Washington v. Trump,
--- F. Supp. ---, No. C25-0127-JCC, 2025 WL 415165 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2025)..... 18

**Wiener v. United States*,
 357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... 12

Wilcox v. Trump,
 No. 1:25-cv-00334-BAH, 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025) 14

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C.
 § 2105..... 7

26 U.S.C.
 § 9010(d)..... 5
 § 9040(d)..... 5

52 U.S.C.
 § 30106..... 3, 4, 5, 10
 § 30107..... 4, 5, 10
 § 30109..... 5, 10, 11
 § 30110..... 8, 16, 17
 § 30111..... 10

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)..... 17

11 C.F.R.
 § 2.3..... 6
 § 7.2..... 5
 § 7.8..... 5
 § 201.2..... 5
 § 201.3..... 5
 § 201.4..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 9

Other Authorities

Certification, Agenda Document No. 21-21-A, Federal Election Commission
 (May 5, 2021), available at <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Vote-Draft-Statement-of-Policy-Initial-Stage-in-the-Enforcement-Process-4-22-21.pdf>..... 6

Exec. Order No. 14215, 90 Fed. Reg. 10447 (Feb. 18, 2025) 2, 7

FEC, MURs 7931/8059 & MURs 7968/7969, Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Sean J. Cooksey and Comm’rs Allen J. Dickerson and James E. “Trey” Trainor, III (Oct. 6, 2023), available at https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7968/7968_13.pdf 6

FEC, MURs 7968 & 7969, Statement of Reasons of Comm’r Ellen L. Weintraub (Nov. 9, 2023), available at https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7968/7968_14.pdf 6

Final Report of the Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities, S. Rep. No. 981, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 581 (1974)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976)..... 4

Memorandum from Comm’r Allen J. Dickerson to the Federal Election Commission (Aug. 9, 2023), available at <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/mtgdoc-23-21-A.pdf> 6

Memorandum from Comm’r Allen J. Dickerson to the Federal Election Commission (Oct. 12, 2023), available at <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/mtgdoc-23-21-A1.pdf> 6

Memorandum from Comm’r Shana M. Broussard & Chair Dara Lindenbaum to the Federal Election Commission (Oct. 26, 2023), available at <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cmscontent/documents/mtgdoc-23-21-B.pdf>..... 6

MoNews, *Trump calls Democrats “enemies of democracy” for effort to dump Biden from the ballot*, YouTube (July 21, 2024), <https://www.youtube.com/shorts/xjXu4IzPf9g>..... 2

Press Release, The White House, Statement by the President (Oct. 15, 1974), available at https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/sites/default/files/pdf_documents/library/document/0019/4520542.pdf..... 1

Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2954 (3d ed.) 9

WSJ News, *Trump Doubles Down on ‘Enemy From Within’ Comments About Democrats*, YouTube (Oct. 16, 2024), <https://youtu.be/zbfBW5rvvQ?t=20>..... 2
